Item 19



Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: June 18, 2013

Prepared By/Phone Number: Kent Hubbard, 854-6458 Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Cyd Grimes

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Biscoe

Agenda Language: Declare a 2002 Freightliner, EMS Ambulance as surplus property and donate to Travis County Emergency Services District No. 2, pursuant to Section 263.152(a)(4) of the Texas Local Government Code.

Purchasing Recommendation and Comments: Purchasing concurs and recommends approval of requested action. This procurement action meets the compliance requirements as outlined by the statutes.

On April 30th the Court approved a request from the Purchasing Office to declare certain vehicles surplus property and sell at a public auction: Item
22. The item was approved by the Court. However, subsequent to that approval, the Purchasing Office received a request from the Executive Manager of Travis County Emergency Services and from the President and Chief of Travis County ESD No. 2 (TCESD No.2) to ask that an item be sent to the Court to re-consider a certain ambulance from that original request to instead, be pulled from the auction and be donated to TCESD No. 2.

TCESD No. 2 states that its intention is to evaluate the use of this ambulance as a training unit for fire service personnel, as a limited mobile command unit that could be used for local/county-wide needs, and/or in some other emergency support function.

Vehicle Data:

EMS AMBULANCE, 2002 FREIGHTLINER

VIN: 1FVABPCT22HJ27533

Tag #: 106449 SAP #: 1000931 Equipment #: 2312

travis county emergency services district no. 2

PFLUGERVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT 203 E. PECAN STREET PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS 78660 (512) 251-2801

June 10, 2013

Danny Hobby, Executive Manager Travis County Emergency Services 5501 Airport Blvd., Ste. 203 Austin, Texas 78751

Dear Mr. Hobby,

Please accept this as formal request to transfer the retired ambulance identified as:

Ambulance

2002 Freightliner, Travis County

VIN

1FVABPCT22HJ27533

SAP Asset No.

1000931

Inventory Tag

106449

Equipment No.

2312

A/TCEMS Ambulance ID

02E501TC (former TX plate 842-479)

to Travis County Emergency Services District No. 2. This ambulance no longer in service as a transport unit in the Austin Travis County Emergency Medical Services System and is currently sitting on the lot at Sheehan's Auction in Pflugerville.

It is the intention of ESD No. 2 to evaluate the use of this ambulance as a training unit for fire service personnel, as a limited mobile command unit that could be used for local and/or county-wide needs, and/or in some other emergency support function.

We ask that the unit be donated to ESD No. 2. The District will assume full responsibility for maintenance and upkeep of the unit and provide needed insurance coverage.

Sincerely,

Terry Struble, President

Ron Moellenberg, Chief

